

Sponsored By: House Appropriations Committee

AN ACT relating to game and fish; increasing certain fees relating to game and fish licenses, preference points, permits, applications, and stamps; increasing certain watercraft fees administered by the game and fish department; and providing for an effective date.

1/30/2017 Bill Number Assigned
 1/31/2017 H Received for Introduction
 1/31/2017 H Introduced and Referred to H02 - Appropriations
 2/1/2017 H02 - Appropriations:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 7-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Burkhart, Larsen, Nicholas, Schwartz, Sommers, Walters, Wilson

Ayes 7 **Nays** 0 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/1/2017 H Placed on General File

HB0288HS001/ADOPTED

Page 1-line 9 After "W.S." delete balance of the line.
 Page 1-line 10 Delete "paragraph (xxxii),"; delete "(intro),".
 Page 1-line 11 Delete "(intro),".
 Page 1-line 13 After "through" insert "(xxxi), (xxxiv),".
 Page 1-line 14 Delete "(intro),".
 Page 1-line 15 Delete "(intro),".
 Page 2-lines 4 through 22 Delete entirely.
 Page 3-lines 13 and 14 Delete all new language.
 Page 4-line 5 After "fee" delete balance of the line.
 Page 4-line 6 Delete all new language.
 Page 5-lines 15 through 16 Delete all new language.
 Page 6-lines 13 and 14 Delete all new language.
 Page 11-line 12 Delete all new language.
 Page 13-lines 3 and 4 Delete all new language.
 Page 13-lines 10 and 11 Delete all new language.
 Page 14-lines 2 and 3 Delete all new language.
 Page 15-line 19 After "(\$185.00)" delete balance of the line.
 Page 15-line 20 Delete all new language.
 Page 16-line 5 After "(\$15.00)" delete balance of the line.
 Page 16-line 6 Delete all new language.
 Page 16-line 22 After "(\$10.00)" delete balance of the line.
 Page 16-line 23 Delete all new language.
 Page 17-line 10 After "(\$10.00)" delete balance of the line.
 Page 17-line 11 Delete all new language.
 Page 17-line 19 After "(\$30.00)" delete balance of the line.
 Page 17-line 20 Delete all new language.
 Page 18-line 8 After "(\$30.00)" delete balance of the line.
 Page 18-line 12 After "(\$80.00)" delete balance of the line.
 NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN

2/2/2017 H COW:Passed

HB0288H2001/ADOPTED

Page 6-line 20 Delete "44.00" insert "45.00".

Page 7-line 3 Delete "29.00" insert "30.00".
 Page 7-line 9 Delete "19.00" insert "20.00".
 Page 7-line 19 Delete "23.00" insert "25.00".
 Page 8-line 4 Delete "37.00" insert "40.00".
 Page 8-line 10 Delete "52.00" insert "55.00".
 Page 8-line 16 Delete "118.00" insert "150.00".
 Page 8-line 22 Delete "124.00" insert "150.00".
 Page 9-line 5 Delete "113.00" insert "150.00".
 Page 9-line 11 Delete "32.00" insert "35.00".
 Page 13-line 14 Delete "23.00" insert "25.00".
 HALEY, MADDEN, ALLEN

2/3/2017 H 2nd Reading:Passed

HB0288H3001/FAILED

Page 5-line 15 Strike "The following"; after "fees" insert "not to exceed the following amounts,". BARLOW

2/6/2017 H 3rd Reading:Passed 40-18-2-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allen, Barlow, Blake, Bovee, Brown, Burkhart, Byrd, Clausen, Connolly, Court, Dayton, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Gierau, Greear, Haley, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen, Loucks, MacGuire, Madden, Nicholas, Northrup, Obermueller, Paxton, Pelkey, Salazar, Schwartz, Sommers, Sweeney, Walters, Wilson, Zwonitzer

Nays: Representative(s) Baker, Biteman, Blackburn, Clem, Edwards, Gray, Hallinan, Halverson, Jennings, Laursen, Lindholm, McKim, Miller, Olsen, Piiparinen, Pownall, Steinmetz, Winters

Excused: Representative(s) Crank, Lone

Ayes 40 **Nays** 18 **Excused** 2 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/7/2017 S Received for Introduction
 2/7/2017 S Introduced and Referred to S06 - Travel
 2/14/2017 S06 - Travel:Recommend Do Pass 4-1-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Anselmi-Dalton, Boner, Emerich, Moniz

Nays: Senator Barnard

Ayes 4 **Nays** 1 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/14/2017 S Placed on General File

HB0288SW001/ADOPTED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 1-line 5 After "department;" insert "repealing provisions for special nonresident licenses;".
 Page 1-line 9 Delete "(f) (i) through".
 Page 1-line 10 Delete "(iii),".
 Page 1-line 12 After "(B)" delete "," insert "and".
 Page 1-line 13 Delete "and (m)".
 Page 3-line 4 Delete "fifteen dollars" insert "seventeen dollars (\$17.00)".
 Page 3-line 5 Delete "(\$15.00)".
 Page 3-line 6 Strike "subsections (f) and" inset "subsection".
 Page 3-lines 18 through 23 Delete.

Page 4-lines 1 through 22 Delete.
Page 5-lines 1 through 7 Delete.
Page 5-line 9 Strike "23-2-101(f),".
Page 7-line 3 Delete "372.00" insert "550.00".
Page 7-line 9 Delete "690.00" insert "800.00".
Page 7-line 15 Delete "2,318.00" insert "3000.00".
Page 7-line 21 Delete "2,160.00" insert "2,500.00".
Page 8-line 5 Delete "1,980.00" insert "2,500.00".
Page 8-line 11 Delete "324.00" insert "425.00".
Page 9-lines 13 through 23 Delete.
Page 10-lines 1 through 23 Delete.
Page 11-lines 1 through 5 Delete.
Page 11-line 16 Delete "four" insert "five thousand five hundred dollars (\$5,500.00)".
Page 11-line 17 Delete through "(\$4,400.00)".
Page 17-line 5 After "W.S." insert "23-2-101(f) and"; delete "is" insert "are". HICKS

2/27/2017 S COW:Passed

HB0288S2001/ADOPTED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 1-line 13 Delete the Hicks Committee of the Whole amendment (HB0288SW001/AE) to this line.
Page 9-lines 13 through 23 Delete the Hicks Committee of the Whole amendment (HB0288SW001/AE) to these lines and further amend as follows:
Page 9-line 14 After "for" insert "resident and".
Page 9-line 16 Before "nonresident deer" insert "resident and"; after "or" insert "resident and".
Page 10-lines 1 through 23 Delete the Hicks Committee of the Whole amendment (HB0288SW001/AE) to these lines and further amend as follows:
Page 10-line 9 After "species" insert "for nonresidents and shall not exceed twenty dollars (\$20.00) per species for residents".
Page 11-lines 1 through 5 Delete the Hicks Committee of the Whole amendment (HB0288SW001/AE) to these lines.
DRISKILL

HB0288S2002/ADOPTED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Delete the Hicks Committee of the Whole amendment (HB0288SW001/AE) entirely. COE, ANSELMI-DALTON, BEBOUT, LANDEN

2/28/2017 S 2nd Reading:Passed

HB0288S3001/ADOPTED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Delete the Driskill second reading amendment (HB0288S2001/AE) entirely.
BURNS

3/2/2017 S 3rd Reading:Passed 20-10-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Agar, Anderson, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Bebout, Boner, Burns, Christensen, Coe, Emerich, Hastert, Landen, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Rothfuss, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

Nays: Senator(s) Barnard, Bouchard, Case, Dockstader, Driskill, Ellis,

Hicks, Kinskey, Meier, Scott

Ayes 20 **Nays** 10 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/2/2017 Assigned Number HEA No. 0115
3/2/2017 H Speaker Signed HEA No. 0115
3/3/2017 S President Signed HEA No. 0115
3/8/2017 Governor Signed HEA No. 0115
3/8/2017 Assigned Chapter Number

Chapter No. 159 Session Laws of Wyoming 2017